Building Inspection Department

Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza
Lockport, NY 14094

Phone (716) 439-6759

Fax (716) 439-6605
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February 10, 2025

Megan Brewer

AMENDED AGENDA

Please be advised that there are six (6) items on the agenda for the regularly scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting, Tuesday, February 25, 2025 at 5:00 P.M.

1. Naman Adlakha. 66 Steven Street. Request to erect a second ground sign on the property situated in an I-3
Zone. (use-second ground sign)

2. Kevin Schrader. 38 Heath Street. Request to subdivide the 297 x 135’ northerly section of the property
situated in an I-2 Zone. (area-lot area .92°, area-lot width 135°)

3. Cooper Sign Company. 21 Church Street. Request to erect a 48” x 36 ground sign on the property situated
in a B-5 Zone. (use-second ground sign, area-sign located less than 5’ from the City right-of-way)

4. Louis Marcantonio. 87 Center Street. Request to erect two two-family dwellings on the property situated in
an R-1 Zone. (use-two-family dwelling, use-more than one primary structure on the property)

5. SM Pynn & Sons. 21 Simonds Street. Request to erect a 30” x 43’ addition to the rear of the building
situated in an I-2 Zone. (area-lot coverage 59.3%, area-2.35’ west line, area-7.5’ east line, area-3.25’ south
line)

6. Karla Bow. 20 Hill Street. Request for an extension of Variance Case No. 2319 granted April 23, 2024,



Building Inspéction Department

Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza
Lockport, NY 14094

Phone (716) 439-6759

Fax (716) 439-6605
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Case No. 2341 February 10, 2025
Megan Brewer

Dear Sir or Madam:

An Appeal under the Zoning Ordinance as applied to the property at 66 Stevens
Street, Lockport, New York, had been filed by Naman Adlakha.

The request is for a variance to erect a second ground sign situated in an I-3 Zone.

Approval of the permit application was denied or withheld because there will be
two total ground signs on the property.

The City of Lockport Sign Ordinance Section 190-125 allows one ground sign for
each individual building.

A Public Hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Tuesday,
February 25, 2025 at 5:00 P.M., at the Lockport Municipal Building, One Locks Plaza,
Lockport, New York, at which time you may appear, if you so desire, either in person or
by agent or attorney.

The purpose of this Hearing is to give all affected property owners an opportunity
to support or oppose the granting of this Appeal.

LOCKPORT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Megan Brewer
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CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AREA VARIANCE USE VARIANCE

It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete this form in its entirety, including all required
attachments, and as precisely as possible. Failure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in
being placed on a Zoning Board of Appeals agenda or a delayed decision from the Zoning Board.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 66 STEVENS STREET, LOCKPORT, NEW YORK 14094

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: NAMAN ADLAKHA ADDRESS: 66 STEVENS STREET
PHONE: 830-830-3030 LOCKPORT NEW YORK 14094
CITY STATE ZIP
FAX: E-MAIL: NAMAN@ADLAKHA.CA
OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: NAMAN ADLAKHA ADDRESS: 66 STEVENS STREET
PHONE: 830-830-3030 LOCKPORT NEW YORK 14094
CITY STATE Z1p
FAX: E-MAIL: NAMAN@ADLAKHA.CA
RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY:
CONTRACT PURCHASER ___ CONTRACTOR ___ OTHER
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER __ LESSEE
OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIVED BY: DATE.TIME RECEIVED:
FEE AMOUNT: CHECK/MONEY ORDER#:
ZONING: FEE TRANSMITTAL DATE:
AGENDA DATE: DEADLINE DATE:

COUNTY TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:




BRIEF HISTORY OF PROPERTY (historic use of property, ownership history, etc.)

66 STEVENS WAS OWNED BY HILLSIDE CHILDEN’S CENTER, NOW IT’S OWNED BY
(SINCE 3rd JULY 2024) NAMAN ADLAKHA & SATYAK ADLAKHA.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION (include specific use proposed, hours, # of employees, etc.)

66 Stevens Street is used by two companies Omorfee America LLC, specializing in the manufacturing,
warehousing, and distribution of skincare products and Adlakha Design & Build which will just use 2 cabins
on the main floor to use it as office space. Omorfee plans to establish a lab-scale manufacturing unit at this
facility to produce items such as organic lip balms, creams, and hair and body washes. These organic
skincare products are free from harmful residues and chemicals. The facility's operating hours will be from
9:00 AM to 6:00 PM, Monday through Fridar, excluding weekends. Omorfee aims to expand its team at
this location to over 10 employees, with 4 employees currently working on-site. )

Adlakha Design & Build will only use this space as their registered office and place for meetings. Both the

companies are owner owned and are in direct interest of the present owners. We need permission to have two
signage outside the property.

VARIANCE STANDARDS (USE VARIANCE)

Applications for use variances must be based on alleviating a clearly demonstrable hardship, as opposed to a
special privilege of convenience sought by the owner. Furthermore, the hardship must be peculiar to the land or
building and must not generally apply to land throughout the neighborhood. An example of a property that may
potentially have a case for a used variance is a corner store in a predominantly residential neighborhood. If the
building has large plate glass windows, a parking lot and loading docks in the rear, it would be extremely costly
to convert the building to residential uses to comply with existing zoning regulations.

VARIANCE STANDARDS (AREA VARIANCE)

Applications for area variances must be based on some extraordinary topographic condition or other physical
condition inherent in the parcel (for example: exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area). This
condition must prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the land and/or building. One example of special
condition: A utility right-of-way cutting through the rear half of several properties within a larger neighborhood
limiting the buildable area of those properties, thereby requiring variances for rear and side yard setbacks for
those particular property owners to construct new garages or sheds.

DESCRIPTION OF HARDSHIP (describe the features or conditions of the property that restrict
reasonable use of the property under current zoning regulations)

We plan to USE two cabins on the main floor for Adlakha Design & Build, exclusively for conducting
meetings. Therefore, we kindly request your approval to install two signboards outside the property. Adlakha
Design & Build will not use this property for any other purposes, such as storage or warehousing. The property
will be strictly utilized for meetings and office-related activities.

Omorfee Sign board has been put up right in front of the building, which has been placed exactly at the same location as the

Hillside signage, we are actually using the same poles and have just changed the centre signage.
WE WOULD LIKE TO REQUEST TO ALLOW US FOR 2 DIFFERENT SIGNAGE OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY.

Describe how the requested variance will not alter the character of the larger neighborhood or
impact adjacent properties:

Adlakha Design & Build has installed their signage on the far east side of the property, in front of the extended parking lot.

The Omorfee signboard has been installed directly in front of the building, precisely at the same location as the previous
Hillside signage. We have utilized the existing poles and replaced only the center panel with the new signage.

The signs are positioned with considerable distance between them, ensuring they do not impact the neighborhood, adjacent
properties and property line. Kindly let us know if any adjustments to the signage placement are necessary.



APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS

To ensure appropriate and timely review of the application, please provide the following additional
documentation in support of the application. Failure to provide all of the applicable materials listed below may
result in a delay in scheduling the application for review by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

$150 application fee (cash or checks payable to the City of Lockport)
Detailed site plan (10 copies)
Photographs of existing conditions

Property survey (10 copies)

APPLICANT/OWNER AFFIRMATION

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND [ FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT
INTENTIONALLY PROVIDING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION IS GROUNDS FOR
IMMEDIATE DENIAL OF MY APPLICATION.

FURTHERMORE. I UNDERSTAND THAT I (OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE) MUST BE
PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO REPRESENT THE APPLICATION AND RESOND TO ANY
QUESTIONS FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS.

3rd Jan 2025
Signature (Applicant) Date

IF APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR SUBJECT PARCEL:

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AFFIRM THAT I AM THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR THE SUBJECT
PARCEL AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION. FURTHERMORE, I AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUEST
BY THE APPLICANT AND AUTHORIZE SAID APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE INTEREST OF THE
OWNER (S) IN FURTHERANCE OF THE REQUEST.

3rd Jan 2025
Signature (Owner) Date

Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Appeals are generally held on the 4" Tuesday of every month. The
meetings are held at 5:00 P.M. in the Common Council chambers on the first floor of City Hall. Applicants will
receive a reminder notice in the mail prior to the meeting.

Pursuant to Section §190-188(d) of the City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance, property owners within a 200’
radius will be notified of the intent of the applicant and given an opportunity to speak for or against the
application.



66 Stevens Street - Main Floor

Main Entrance
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Proposed Office for Adlakha Design & Build




CITY OF LOCKPORT
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

ONE LOCKS PLAZA PHONE-439-6754 FAX-439-6605

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION FOR
SIGNS

Job Location: 86 Stevens Street Date: December 17, 2024
Owner: _Satyak Adlakha Address (if different):
Phone: 970-707-0709 City: Lockport Zip: 14094

Construction Cost:

Contractor(s):

Type: \_A:rmanent A Frame _ Temporary

Width of Building Size of any

or Tenant space 46 ft. existing signage 33 s.f.

Please Attach the Following:

SAoperty Survey that is current and accurate
W~ Locations of the proposed structures (Marked on Survey)

« Setback dimensions (front, rear, and all sides) (Mentioned on Survey)
W~ Picture of proposed signage

The Owner/ Applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction, adhere to the plans and
specifications affixed hereto and permit Building Department personnel to perform required inspections.

Owner/ Applicant Signature; Date: 12/17/2024

Applicant’s Name:(if different lﬁm wner) (attach letter of agency)
N

All A-frame Signs must not h(Qj the City Right-of-Way and displayed only during business hours. If

you have an approved A-frame sign permit you cannot have any other temporary signs. Permits will

be revoked if signage is displayed illegally.
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CITY OF LOCKPORT
BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT

ONE LOCKS PLAZA PHONE-439-6754 FAX-439-6605

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION FOR
SIGNS

Job Location: 66 Stevens Date: December 17, 2024
Owner: Satyak Adlakha Address (if different):
Phone:; 970-707-0709 City: Lockport Zip: 14094

Construction Cost:

Contractor(s):

Type: Amanent A Frame __ Temporary
Height: 85 inches Length: 48 inches Width: 2 inches
Width of Building Size of any

or Tenant space 56 ft. existing signage 6 s.f.

Please Attach the Following:

A\

roperty Survey that is current and accurate

ocations of the proposed structures (Marked on survey)

Setback dimensions (front, rear, and all sides) (Mentioned on survey)
icture of proposed signage

N

The Owner/ Applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction, adhere to the plans and
specifications affixed hereto and permit Building Department personnel to perform required inspections.

Applicant’s Name:(if different than owner) (attach letter of agency)
Owner/ Applicant Signature: \\“‘ 0 Date: 12/17/2024

~

All A-frame Signs must not bcﬁl the City Right-of-Way and displayed only during business hours. If
you have an approved A-frame sign permit you cannot have any other temporary signs. Permits will
be revoked if signage is displayed illegally.
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; Building Inspection Department

-' “'.;I y Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
e OP A Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza

Lockport, NY 14094
Phone (716) 439-6759
Fax (716) 439-6605
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Case No. 2342 February 10, 2025

Megan Brewer
Dear Sir or Madam:

An Appeal under the Zoning Ordinance as applied to the property at 38 Heath
Street, Lockport, New York, had been filed by Kevin Schrader.

The request is for a variance to subdivide the 297” x 135’ northerly section of the
property situated in an I-2 Zone.

Approval of the permit application was denied or withheld because the newly
created lot will be .92 acres and the lot width will be 135°.

The City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum lot area of one acre
and a minimum lot width of 150’ in an I-2 Zone.

A Public Hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Tuesday,
February 25, 2025 at 5:00 P.M., at the Lockport Municipal Building, One Locks Plaza,
Lockport, New York, at which time you may appear, if you so desire, either in person or
by agent or attorney.

The purpose of this Hearing is to give all affected property owners an opportunity
to support or oppose the granting of this Appeal.

LOCKPORT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Megan Brewer



CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AREA VARIANCE USE VARIANCE

It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete this form in its entirety, including all required
attachments, and as precisely as possible. Failure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in
being placed on.a Zoning Board of Appeals agenda or.a delayed decision from the Zoning Board,

PROPERTY ADDRESS: vulnoen. Head St
APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: Kewna Schumecdey ADDRESS:
PHONE: 7(6 830 -47¢7 Loddpovt WM 1v0mY
CITY STATE ZIP
FAX: — E-MAIL: Aavid & Valico .comm
OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: ADDRESS:
PHONE:
CITY STATE ZIP
FAX: E-MAIL:

RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY:

CONTRACT PURCHASER o CONTRACTOR xX OTHER ®wne v
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER _ LESSEE
OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIVED BY: DATE.TIME RECEIVED: -
FEE AMOUNT: CHECK/MONEY OI.{bER#:
ZONING: FEE TRANSMITTAL DATE:
AGENDA DATE: DEADLINE DATE:

COUNTY TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:




BRIEF HISTORY OF PROPERTY (historic use of property, ownership history, etc.)
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DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION (include specific use proposed, hours, # of employees, etc.)
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VARIANCE STANDARDS (USE VARIANCE)

Applications for use variances must be based on alleviating a clearly demonstrable hardship, as opposed to a
special privilege of convenience sought by the owner. Furthermore, the hardship must be peculiar to the land or
building and must not generally apply to land throughout the neighborhood. An example of a property that may
potentially have a case for a used variance is a corner store in a predominantly residential neighborhood. If the
building has large plate glass windows, a parking lot and loading docks in the rear, it would be extremely costly
to convert the building to residential uses to comply with existing zoning regulations.

VARIANCE STANDARDS (AREA VARIANCE)

Applications for area variances must be based on some extraordinary topographic condition or other physical
condition inherent in the parcel (for example: exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area). This
condition must prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the land and/or building. One example of special
condition: A utility right-of-way cutting through the rear half of several properties within a larger neighborhood
limiting the buildable area of those properties, thereby requiring variances for rear and side yard setbacks for
those particular property owners to construct new garages or sheds.

DESCRIPTION OF HARDSHIP (describe the features or conditions of the property that restrict

reasonable use of the property under current zoning regulations)
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Describe how the requested variance will not alter the character of the larger neighborhood or
impact adjacent properties:
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APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS

To ensure appropriate and timely review of the application, please provide the following additional
documentation in support of the application. Failure to provide all of the applicable materials listed below may
result in a delay in scheduling the application for review by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

$150 application fee (cash or checks payable to the City of Lockport)
Detailed site plan (10 copies)
Photographs of existing conditions

Property survey (10 copies)

APPLICANT/OWNER AFFIRMATION

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT
INTENTIONALLY PROVIDING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION IS GROUNDS FOR
IMMEDIATE DENIAL OF MY APPLICATION.

FURTHERMORE, I UNDERSTAND THAT I (OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE) MUST BE

PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO REPRESENT THE APPLICATION AND RESOND TO ANY
QUESTIONS FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS.

(Vo d—— |~ 7-2024"

Signature (Applicant) Date

IF APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR SUBJECT PARCEL:

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AFFIRM THAT I AM THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR THE SUBJECT
PARCEL AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION. FURTHERMORE, I AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUEST
BY THE APPLICANT AND AUTHORIZE SAID APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE INTEREST OF THE
OWNER (S) IN FURTHERANCE OF THE REQUEST.

Signature (Owner) Date

Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Appeals are generally held on the 4% Tuesday of every month. The
meetings are held at 5:00 P.M. in the Common Council chambers on the first floor of City Hall. Applicants will
receive a reminder notice in the mail prior to the meeting.

Pursuant to Section §190-188(d) of the City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance, property owners within a 200’
radius will be notified of the intent of the applicant and given an opportunity to speak for or against the
applicafion.



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Praject Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification, Complete Part | based on
wformation currently available. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any ndditional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency: attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any ilem.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

| Name of Action or Project:

Shov

Project Location {describe, and atiach a location magf):

Covmey ‘O‘-op Heafts S+ comd Cakbwst St

Bref Description of Proposed Action: ,
48 x 30’ pdle harn buulﬁy wmb 167220 offrce/Quym

‘ Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: ~b~§30 - 4767
} KCOIH 561'1 V«‘GV E-Mail: kyaclar "‘(QVQ‘.M- Covin
| Address: 7
PO hox (198
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Lotlkepov ¥ .y (4oay
I'1.  Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that E] I:I
| may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. _
| 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
| If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: @ D
| 3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8% acres
b. Total acreage 10 be physically disturbed? % acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 192 acres
| 4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:
O Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial V" Commercial "f(esidential (suburban)
O Forest Agriculiure Aquatic Other(Specify);
Parkland

Page 1ol 3 SEAF 2019



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

T'art 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are suhject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part | based on
information currently available. 1f additional rescarch or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any ilem, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any ndditional information which you believe will be needed by or uscful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any ilem.

Part1- Project and Sponsor Information

p; _ :
Name of Action or Project;

L Shon a9e &il]ﬂfl:\r?.
¥

| Project Location (describe, and attach a location ma

b
| Brief Description of Proposed Action: ,
HE x 207 pile bera bubhiig b 147420 ofree/Qam

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:
pplicant or Sponsor Telephone: ~/p~ §30 - 4767
Keorn Scbivader E-Maili gogoay IME yahoo . comn
Address: 4
PO ox (19§ J
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
_ Lodqia\/ + . Y | (4044
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
! administrative rule, or regulation? ' |
| If Yes. attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that K] | D |
| may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue Lo question 2. |
| 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO : YES !
" If Yes. list agency(s) name and permit or approval: @ | I:] |
| I
"3, a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 9%  acres . |
! b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? I acres |
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned '
5 or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? §2 acres |
| !
| 4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action: |
' 0 Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Y Commercial Residential (subucban) '
[0 Forest Agriculture Aqualic Other(Specify):
Parkland !

PPage 1ol 3 SEAF 2019



! OShoreline O Forest /\gﬁculluml/gmxslunds Early mid-successional

Wetland O Urban Suburban

15. Does the site of the propbsed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or NO | YES
: Federal government as theeatened or endangered? @
| 16. s the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? __NO YES
|
|
B ) ] o ] _ } NO | YES !
17. Will the proposed action create storm waler discharge, cither from point or non-point sources? i p——
11 Yes, D
a.  Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent propettics? .[Z]

_ b. Wil storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
| If Yes. briefly describe:
|

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (c.g.. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
| I Yes. explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

NO | YES |

" 19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoix?i'ng property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?
If Yes. describe:

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes. describe:

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor/name: Konn Sechudev Date: (~7-2025

Signature: /[ ’k' M ; Title: Owme v

Page 5o 3




5. Isthe propos&r action, YES

d. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

00| 8

b.  Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

. . » . * 14 1 & ']
6. ls the proposed aclion consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural {andscape”

® F00 F

2L

1 7. I the site of the p?oposcd action located in, or does it mljnin; a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

YES

If Yes, identily:

YES

8. a. Will the proposed action result in o substantial increuse in traffic above present levels?

=

Arc public transportation services available at or neur the site of the proposed action?

¢ Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

0|ajo

JEEEREIEEEEE
i

9. Docs the proposed action ncet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

[
1

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/privale water supply? NO | YES

, 1f No. describe method for providing potable water:

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES

|
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: H"){‘l"‘_j ke

12 a Does the project site conltain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district NO | YES
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the @ [:l

State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

13 4. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain YES

| wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

N

| IT Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

Piipe 2 of 3



SITE PLAN

In this letter | will propose my plan for the property of land on the corner of Heath Street and
Oakhurst Street. The land was owned for decades by the Stahler family and was used as their family
farm. The land has since sat unused as a field for numerous years. | spoke to Elaine Stahler, who lives
next to this partial and explained my proposal of the land, if they (her sister Marcia) decided to sell to
sell the land to me. After hearing my plan, the two spoke and a few days later, advised me they were
excited for the development and would sell said land.

t would like to build a pole barn style building (similar to Mr. Heinrich and Mr. Bell) on the land
for mainly storage purposes. The planned building {which would be built by TNT Builders) would be
48'X120’, with a 16'X20’ office area (connected on the west end of building). The building would have 5
bays, each with a 14’ overhead door and a man door. The office would have a man door and window
facing Oakhurst St and 2 bay windows facing west. Behind the office, would be a required handicap
accessible bathroom. This would be separate from the office, but still attached to the main building, and
available for all possible tenants use. The buildings’ color scheme would be black roof, grey sides with
black base and black trim. | would have lights in the soffit around entire building (with separate switch
on the south side, in case the lights are an inconvenience for Ms. Stahler). | would also have a security
lights on all side of the building (again taking into consideration of Ms. Stahler on the south side).

The entire structure will have a concrete floor throughout, as well as a concrete approach at
least 10’ out from the front of the building. The parking lot/driveway will be millings, with the possibility
of it being eventually blacktop. The area along Heath Street and Oakhurst Street that are not
millings/paved, will be maintained grass/lawn. | will also plant at least 2 maple or oak trees along both
mentioned streets.

The drainage of the site will be controlled through the natural flow of the land, which is to the
west. The water should not cause any issues due to the amount of land still owned by me to the west
past the end of the structure. Also, there is no residence, structure, or occupied land to my immediate
west side that would be affected.

Thank you for your time and consideration, and | hope that this plan will be approved, so we can
continue to improve our City.

Sincerely,

Kevin Schrader
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Building Inspéction Department

Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza
Lockport, NY 14094

Phone (716) 439-6759

Fax (716) 439-6605

INZORFORATER
1S

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Case No. 2343 February 10, 2025

Megan Brewer
Dear Sir or Madam:

An Appeal under the Zoning Ordinance as applied to the property at 21 Church
Street, Lockport, New York, had been filed by Cooper Neon Sign Co., Inc.

The request is for a variance to erect a 48” x 36” ground sign situated in a B-5
Zone.

Approval of the permit application was denied or withheld because there will be
two ground signs located on the property and the sign will be located less than 5° from
the City right-of-way.

The City of Lockport Sign Ordinance Section 190-125 allows one ground sign for
each individual building and requires a minimum 5’ setback from the City right-of-way.

A Public Hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Tuesday,
February 25, 2025 at 5:00 P.M., at the Lockport Municipal Building, One Locks Plaza,
Lockport, New York, at which time you may appear, if you so desire, either in person or
by agent or attorney.

The purpose of this Hearing is to give all affected property owners an opportunity
to support or oppose the granting of this Appeal.

LOCKPORT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Megan Brewer



PR <

CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

X AREA VARIANCE : USE VARIANCE

It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete this form in its entirety, including all required
attachments, and as precisely as possible. Fuailure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in
being placed on a Zoning Board of Appeals agenda or a delayed decision from the Zoning Board.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 21 Church Street, Lockport, NY 14094

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: Cooper Neon Sign Co. Inc. AppRESS: 7350 Porter Rd., Niagara Falls, NY

PHONE: 716-297-2340 Niagara Falls, NY 14304
cITY STATE ZIP
FAX: E-MAIL: support@coopersign.com
OWNER INFORMATION
First Presbiterian Church of Lockport
NAME: ADDRESS: 21 Church Street, Lockport, NY 14094
PHONE: 716-433-5905 Lockport Ny 14094
CITY STATE ZIP
FAX: E-MAIL: pastor@1stpreslockport.com

RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY:

CONTRACT PURCHASER x CONTRACTOR e OTHER
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER - LESSEE
e s = RS S O N T T e T I e R W e S T e ST T
OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIVED BY; ) ... DATE.TIME RECEIVED:
FEE AMOUNT: CHECK/MONEY ORDER#:
ZONING: FEE TRANSMITTAL DATE:
AGENDA DATE: o DEADLINE DATE:

COUNTY TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:




BRIEF HISTORY OF PROPERTY (historic use of property, ownership history, etc.)
This building is a Church.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION (include specific use proposed, hours, # of employees, etc.)

The sign is for the Youth Engagement Center.

VARIANCE STANDARDS (USE VARIANCE)

Applications for use variances must be based on alleviating a clearly demonstrable hardship, as opposed to a
special privilege of convenience sought by the owner. Furthermore, the hardship must be peculiar to the land or
building and must not generally apply to land throughout the neighborhood. An example of a property that may
potentially have a case for a used variance is a comer store in a predominantly residential neighborhood. If the
building has large plate glass windows, a parking lot and loading docks in the rear, it would be extremely costly
to convert the building to residential uses to comply with existing zoning regulations.

VARIANCE STANDARDS (AREA VARIANCE)

Applications for area variances must be based on some extraordinary topographic condition or other physical
condition inherent in the parcel (for example: exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area). This
condition must prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the land and/or building, One example of special
condition: A utility right-of-way cutting through the rear half of several properties within a larger neighborhood
limiting the buildable area of those properties, thereby requiring variances for rear and side yard setbacks for
those particular property owners to construct new garages or sheds.

DESCRIPTION OF HARDSHIP (describe the features or conditions of the property that restrict

reasonable use of the property under current zoning regulations)

City requirements are for the sign to be located 23' from the curb beacause the ordinance requires 5' from the

would be further back than the existing stone moenument sign that is next to the chosen location.

Describe how the requested variance will not alter the character of the larger neighborhood or
impact adjacent properties:

This is a non illuminated sign therefore it will not alter the character of the neighborhood or impact adjescent properties.
It will also be set back further away from the curb than the existing Church's monument sign.




APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS

To ensure appropriate and tilety review of the application, please provide the following additiona!
documentation in support of the application. Failure to provide alf of the applicable materials listed helow may
result in a delay in-scheduline the application for review by the Zoninz Board of Anpeals.

X $150 application fee (cash or checks payable to the City of Lockport)

Detailed site plan (10 copies)
X Photographs of existing conditions

X Property survey (10 copies)

APPLICANT/OWNER AFFIRMATION

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND | FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT
INTENTIONALLY PROVIDING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION IS GROUNDS FOR
IMMEDIATE DENIAL OF MY APPLICATION.

FURTHERMORE. | UNDERSTAND THAT 1 (OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE) MUST BF
PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO REPRESENT THE APPLICATION AND RESOND TO ANY
QUESTIONS FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS.

Clommidon &1 omun 1/09/2024

67 Signafufe (Apphicant) 7 Date

IF APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR SUBJECT PARCEL;

1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AFFIRM THAT | AM THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR THE SUBIECT
PARCEL AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION. FURTHERMORE, | AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUEST
BY THE APPLICANT AND AUTHORIZE SAID APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE INTEREST OF THE
OWNER (8} IN FURTHERANCE OF THE REQUEST.

Bl e et

p - .
o |/ D/20 25
% " Signature (Owner) Date
Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Appeals are generally held on the 4™ Tuesday of every month. The

s oA wm s




Post and Panel

Size: 36"x48”

Substrate: 6mm Dibond

Font: Poppins Black, Arial Bold

Graphic Detail: Digital Print w/ UV Lamination
Posts: (2) 4’x4"x72” PVC Posts

Mounting: Face Screw 6mm Dibond

Sides: Single

More Information: Treated Posts w/ PVC Sleeves

Quantity:1

72in

36.in

360N

.at%s
Pinnacle

Community Services

Youth
Engagement
Center

Explore | Engage | Excel

7350 Porter Road
Niagara Falls. NY 14304
716:297-2340

PROJECT:
Pinnacle Sign Refurbishment

JOB #: DATE:
9379 9/13/2024

PERMIT: SCALE:
N 34=1

- 9379 _Pinnacle_Refurbishment

L |
4in

716-285-6984

L

4in

DRAWING TITLE:

- PropRend4

SALES: DESIGNER:
KS SM

SQ FT/ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:

REVISIONS:

7/22/2024- PropRend1
7125/2024- PropRend?
B/6/2024- PropRend3

9/13/2024- PropRend4
9/19/2024- PropRendd

I HAVE REVIEWED THE ARTWORK
AND | AGREE THAT ALL CONTENT,
LAYQUT, COLORS AND SPELLING
IS CORRECT.

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

2023 -« Tins i3 30 @rigmal. unpublished drovarg creale:
by COCPER SIGK COMPANY. Il is submiiled for yaur
spproval s not Lo ba shicwn W anyone cubside your
organicalion reproduced or copied in any lashion,
Owmershup of this design is hetd by COOPER SIGN
COMPANY. Authanization (¢ vse thus desian must be
oblamed by COOPER SI1GN CORPAN'T. Colxs dep:ictzd
ar¢ @ grapins representaion, Reler Lo call-uu's for aelual

colurs to be used,
Page 1/2



Post and Panel
Size: 36"x48" e
Substrate: 6mm Dibond
Font: Poppins Black, Arial Bold

Graphic Detail: Digital Print w/ UV Lamination
Posts: (2) 4"x4"x72" PVC Posts

Mounting: Face Screw 6mm Dibond

Sides: Single

More Information: Treated Posts w/ PVC Sleeves
Quantity:1

Mockup Only
Size and Placement
are NOT Exact

&

7350 Porler Road
Niagara Falls, NY 14304
716-297-2340
PROJECT:
Pinnacle Sign Refurbishment
JOB #: DATE:
9379 9/13/2024
PERMIT: SCALE:
N X
DRAWING TITLE:

9379_Pinnacle_Refurbishment_
PropRend4

SALES: DESIGNER:
KS SM

SQ FT/ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS:

REVISIONS:

7/22/2024- PropRend
7/25/2024- PropRend2
8/6/2024- PropRend3

9/13/2024- PropRend4
9/19/2024- PropRend5

| HAVE REVIEWED THE ARTWORK
AND | AGREE THAT ALL CONTENT,
LAYOUT, COLORS AND SPELLING
IS CORRECT.

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

52023 - Vs 15 an original, unpublished drawang crealed
by COOPER SIGK COMPANY. It is submilled for your
approval. 10s not 1o be shewn lo anyone culside your
arganizalion, repioduced or capied in any (ashion
Ovmership of Lhis design 15 held by COGPER SIGN
CORMPANY. Authorization lu use this desian must b
Jttaned by COOPER SIGN COMPANY Colors depicled
are a1 graphic representalior., Reler te call-odls for actual

cuturs 10 be used.
Page 2/2
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Building Inspéction Department

Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza
Lockport, NY 14094

Phone (716) 439-6759

Fax (716) 439-6605

RLORFIRATED
11

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Case No. 2344 February 10, 2025
Megan Brewer
Dear Sir or Madam:

An Appeal under the Zoning Ordinance as applied to the property at 87 Center
Street, Lockport, New York, had been filed by Louis Marcantonio.

The request is for a variance to erect two two-family dwellings on the property
situated in an R-1 Zone.

Approval of the permit application was denied or withheld because two family
dwellings are not a permitted use in an R-1 Zone and there will be two primary structures
located on the property.

The City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance allows two-family dwellings in R-1 and
R-2 Districts. Section 190-92 of the City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance states that there
shall be not more than one principal dwelling structure nor more than two accessory
structures, of which no more than one shall be a private garage, on each lot intended or
used for residential purposes.

A Public Hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Tuesday,
February 25, 2025 at 5:00 P.M., at the Lockport Municipal Building, One Locks Plaza,
Lockport, New York, at which time you may appear, if you so desire, either in person or
by agent or attorney.

The purpose of this Hearing is to give all affected property owners an opportunity
to support or oppose the granting of this Appeal.

LOCKPORT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Megan Brewer



617.20
Appendix C
State Environmental Quality Review

SHORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM
For UNLISTED ACTIONS Only

PART | - PROJECT INFORMATION (To be completed by Applicant or Project Sponsor)
1, APPLICANT/SPONSOR 2. PROJECT NAME
Lous T. Mearcantonio Je Deplexes ov Crvte —
3. PROJECT LOCATION:
Municipality [ ec ket (Ce*_lj\ ,; N{l&} l/of"'( County Nl“aga ra.
4, PRECISE LOGCATION (Streel adc\!ress and road intersections, prominent landmarks, etc., or provide map)
frecac feco v ; €7 Cewter 5+r~u+‘.LchEPGr"f /-‘U-(f,' I+ 1S {oa\%ed hebweors

Mitl Shract, omd  Old Niegera Road.  The closesk road inkersection s

Nortk  ¢tr<et,

5. PROPOSED ACTION IS:
@ New D Expansion D Modification/alteration

6. DESCRIBE PROJECT BRIEFLY:
der{'fUC“' (Z) z bedl‘dO/V\ Duflcxe_g o N f’w__ l/acw\""' IO‘f..
ﬂu.j witl be v live roughly  witk e ot Rosnes . Hey it be

bullF ove ot A bime,
7. AMOUNT OF LAND AFFECTED: '

tnitially 1.0 acres Ultimately {-.0  acres
B. WILL PROPOSED ACTION,COMPLY WITH EXISTING ZONING OR OTHER EXISTING LAND USE RESTRICTIONS?
D Yes No If No, describe briefly :
(urredly b is  Zoved Rl wh ch (s simgle bamtly homes.
9. WHAT IS PRESENT LAND USE IN VICINITY OF PROJECT?
Residential D {ndustrial D Commercial D Agriculture D Park/Forest/Open Space IZ{ Other
Descnibe:

\/aca_ﬂf Jot witlh Few trees.

10. DOES ACTION INVOLVE A PERMIT APPROVAL, OR FUNDING, NOW OR ULTIMATELY FROM ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

(FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL)?
D Yes [ZNO if Yes, list agency(s) name and permit‘approvals:

11. DOES ANY ASPECT OF THE ACTION HAVE A CURRENTLY VALID PERMIT OR APPROVAL?
Yes ’ gﬂa If Yss, list agency(s) name and penmivappravals:

12, AS A RESULT OF PROPOSED ACTION WILL EXISTING PERMIT/APPROVAL REQUIRE MODIFICATION?

D Yes No
| CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE / /LOZ.S"'
Applicant/sponsor name; Louis T. Marce ~tomo Jr. Date: /. N.
Signature:

[

If the action Is In the Coastal Area, and you are a state aﬁency, complete the
Coastal Assessment Form before proceeding with t Is assessment

OVER
1 B
l‘ . Reset

@ CamScanner
4



FROM THE DESK OF

Brett Davidson

Januery 24, 2025
Louls Marcantonic
140 Roby Street
Lockport, NY 14094

To whom 1t may concem,

As owner of the property located at 87 Center Street, Lockport, NY | hereby grant Mr.
Marcantonio permission to make a presentation regarding a variance application
regarding the property named above.

Please also note Mr. Marcantonio has my full support for the nature of his variance request

and | commend him for proposing to undertake such a project to help the city put this
property to productive use.

Kind Regards,

Toaf 1265

Brett Davidson

87 CENTER STREET, LOCKPORT, NY 14094
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CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
7ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AREA VARIANCE V' USE VARIANCE

{s the vesponsibility of the applicant to complete this form in its entivety, including all required
attachments. and as precisely as possible. Failure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in
heing placed on a Zoning Board of dppeals agenda or a delayed decision from the Zoning Board.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: €] Cerﬁtr Street - R

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME {gus Mllrzafonti ADDRESS: /70 by et
PHONE(7/) 251 -2142 L ockeirt A Ja09Y

cITy STATE ZIp ,
FAX: E-MAIL: Leumarc (72(D hetmal (. conn
OWNER INFORMATION
Navie: Brett Dawdson  aporess: 100 Burqundy Terrace
PHONE: ]lo~ 541-7973 Amherst 1Y 14343

CITY STATE zip

FAX: E-MAIL: }%‘, d5 @ vori2on. net

RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY:

CONTRACT PURCHASER - CONTRACTOR _l{ OTHER
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER = LESSEE
OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIVED BY: DATE.TIME RECEIVED:
FEE AMOUNT: CHECK/MONEY ORDER#:
ZONING: FEE TRANSMITTAL DATE:
AGENDA DATE: DEADLINE DATE:

COUNTY TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:




BRIEF HISTORY OF PROPERTY (historic use of property, ownership history, etc.)

No fevgun prier_ySC ts  weoded ,‘/(;AH:; Now. Brett Duwvidsow ¢ the
torcent gt~

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION (include specific use proposed, hours, # of employees, etc.)

Oor prc;,'wﬁ‘r othen yovld be ccuﬁum‘mq 4 dulecs aN the 1ot

which mLosusres ;qg x Y367 T wevld pocition etk bm#c{w‘q so, £, v Ho lopvire. m
%I ¢
i Mﬂ‘i be <plt- Tha building u.ruJH be unﬁuﬂw-‘ht‘f 3¢’ deep owof 56 W'dcé——(i/
Each g,c;_,-fa s 2, 2 bulmum Aporiraanids, TR bu/!ﬂ!:fu‘o’i‘ woulCQ be  Fest avd Ream

conStruction, ﬁol’w.uj Mmetal ook M M-&T“' Cfdfdj QKWEK c{m df-’f‘/r% will
have Fa.rtr’.uﬁ 1[(\;1* each / he Iw-w‘f bhe bui {g{;,'.(@

VARIANCE STANDARDS (USE VARIANCE)

Applications for use variances must be based on alleviating a clearly demonstrable hardship, as opposed to a
special privilege of convenience sought by the owner. Furthermore, the hardship must be peculiar to the land or
building and must not generally apply to land throughout the neighborhood. An example of a property that may
potentially have a case for a used variance is a corner store in a predominantly residential neighborhood. If the
building has large plate glass windows, a parking lot and loading docks in the rear, it would be extremely costly
to convert the building to residential uses to comply with existing zoning regulations.

VARIANCE STANDARDS (AREA VARIANCE)

Applications for area variances must be based on some extraordinary topographic condition or other physical
condition inherent in the parcel (for example: exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area). This
condition must prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the land and/or building. One example of special
condition: A utility right-of-way cutting through the rear half of several properties within a larger neighborhood
limiting the buijldable area of those properties, thereby requiring variances for rear and side yard setbacks for
those particular property owners to construct new garages or sheds.

DESCRIPTION OF HARDSHIP (describe the features or conditions of the property that restrict

reasonable usg of the property under current zoning regulations)

T wou{d Like to construck ‘ﬁ,l.?St_ withoyt i"\ﬂ‘l/:)—'ff 1o r‘gpf# 'H\.?_ poize] 1w
hal€. 1 will save  osts sidnlly which e finpettatt, Hat L% the Sevensor Cens il choN
sife_athve, [sit fhe arvd&’# to_oHeoit peaple pit fin_ by the plovt
Qp At navts ol Y " b pewelicin] 4o Hie ity alis 5@ M her
st of fakeS, Tl [ot vas forale for awhle, just froyswg b suvect

Lire porey s [ockpof T Mot alok of peple are able fo do His, T am.

Describe how the requested variance will not alter the character of the larger neighborhood or
impact adjacent properties: -
here.  oarve ot 2 /4;,:. ﬂ; frotnes o

Lhe some cfpeet-.  (OMe Gl recertly  buifl T dot Hik
it wevld  heve o Ni@b-{:u/x’./ afbe ot I+ i c(_r:"(ia}vf'i;j do fhe ,«,r,,{,-,..;;"f'p




APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS

o cnsure appropriate and timely review ol the application, please provide the following additional
documentation in support of the application. Failure to provide all of the applicable materials, listed below may

result i a dcluy_in_s_c,hc_duling;,hc_nppJi_c,n,lip,n,ll)r,rc,\ji_c,\y_l_)y_llj_glupling_B_n_nrd,of,_App_cnls.

v/ $150 application fee (cash or checks payable to the City of Lockport)

v Detatled site plan (10 copics)

v Photographs of existing conditions

v Property survey (10 copies)

APPLICANT/OWNER AFFIRMATION

1. THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT
INTENTIONALLY PROVIDING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION IS GROUNDS FOR
IMMEDIATE DENIAL OF MY APPLICATION.

FURTHERMORE, T UNDERSTAND THAT I (OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE) MUST BE

PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO REPRESENT THE APPLICATION AND RESOND TO ANY
JESTIONS FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS.
/ / 10 / 2<

Signature (Applicant) Date

IF APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR SUBJECT PARCEL:

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AFFIRM THAT I AM THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR THE SUBIJECT
PARCEL AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION. FURTHERMORE, I AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUEST
BY THE APPLICANT AND AUTHORIZE SAID APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE INTEREST OF THE
OWNER (S) IN FURTHERANCE OF THE REQUEST.

{/: ;* > ﬂ//a?/zr

,/ Date

Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Appeals arc generaily held on the 4" Tuesday of every month. The
meetings are held at 6:00 P.M. in the Common Council chambers on the ﬁrjt floor of City Hall. Applicants will
receive a reminder notice in the mail prior 10 the meeting.

!
Pursuant to Section §190-188(d) of the City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance, property owners within a 200°
radius will be notified of the intent of the applicant and given an opportunity to speak for or against the
application.
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L L] . e
—+2 Building Inspection Department
® :;.,'f ; Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
x Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza

Lockport, NY 14094
Phone (716) 439-6759
Fax (716) 439-6605

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Case No. 2345 February 10, 2025

Megan Brewer
Dear Sir or Madam:

An Appeal under the Zoning Ordinance as applied to the property at 21 Simonds
Street, Lockport, New York, had been filed by SM Pynn & Sons.

The request is for a variance to erect a 30’ x 43” addition to the rear of the
building situated in an I-2 Zone.

Approval of the permit application was denied or withheld because the addition
will increase the lot coverage to 59.3%, be situated 2.35’ from the west line, 7.5’ from the
east line and 3.25” from the south line.

The City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum 50% lot coverage,
requires a minimum 20’ side yard setback and a minimum 30’ rear yard setback in an I-2
Zone.

A Public Hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Tuesday,
February 25, 2025 at 5:00 P.M., at the Lockport Municipal Building, One Locks Plaza,
Lockport, New York, at which time you may appear, if you so desire, either in person or
by agent or attorney.

The purpose of this Hearing is to give all affected property owners an opportunity
to support or oppose the granting of this Appeal.

LOCKPORT ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Megan Brewer
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CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

v/ AREA VARIANCE | VARIANCE

It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete this form in its entirety, including all required
attachments, and as precisely as possible. Failure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in
being placed on a Zoning Board of Appeals agenda or a delayed decision from the Zoning Board.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 21 Simonds Street

NAME: \SM pdNN4SJ\i\ ADDRESS: 3 SH’VIOMBS‘ ST
paoNE: T1b 434 441 LKPT  NY i 4094

Fax: 16 434 A4l Emaw: mp"&Tf(((aSB;fNu@wwgwe COM

CH(S"FUQT ain6GC D

A St el b e e o 1 P e —:! & O \
NAME: David Pynn ADDRESS: %—érmeﬂde-s-t-reet

pHONE: +l1b L% 2113 GAVeT N]  [4067

FAx: Hb 434 Aal| E-MAIL: meeeme =

RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY:
CONTRACT PURCHASER - .CONTRACTOR - OTHER
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER ‘A LESSEE

RECEIVED BY: DATE.TIME RECEIVED:

FEE AMOUNT: CHECK/MONEY ORDER#:

ZONING: FEE TRANSMITTAL DATE:

AGENDA DATE: - DEADLINE DATE:

COUNTY TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:




TR (historic use of property, ownership history, etc.)

Property has been used as Plumbing Business /Warehousing. This use shall
continue as is.

)N (include specific use proposed, hours, # of employees, etc.)

Proposed action is to construct a 30'Wx43'L Post Framed rear addition to the existing
building, thus expanding on hand business materials, storage, and warehousing
capabilities.

)& (USE VARIANCE) ' Not Applicable, existing use to remain as is

" Applications for use variances must be based on alleviating a clearly demonstrable hardship, as opposed to a
special privilege of convenience sought by the owner. Furthermore, the hardship must be peculiar to the land or
building and must not generally apply to land throughout the neighborhood. An example of a property that may
potentially have a case for a used variance is a cotner store in a predominantly residential neighborhood. If the
building has large plate glass windows, a parking lot and loading docks in the rear, it would be extremely costly
to convert the building to residential uses to comply with existing zoning regulations.

IS (AREA VARIANCE) This submission is for an area variance

Applications for area variances must be based on some extraordinary topographic condition or other physical
condition inherent in the parcel (for example: exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area). This
condition must prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the land and/or building. One example of special
condition: A utility right-of-way cutting through the rear half of several properties within a larger neighborhood
limiting the buildable area of those properties, thereby requiring variances for rear and side yard setbacks for
those particular property owners to construct new garages or sheds.

- i - KEIB (describe the features or conditions of the property that restrict
reasonable use of the property under cun'ent zoning regulations)

Current zoning prohibits any kind of addition based on 20' side ya;d and 30' rear yard
setbacks. The proposed addition will bring the lot coverage to approximately 59.3%

which is less than 10% over the allowable 50%. West side yard setback would match
existing which is 2.35". East side yard setback would match existing which is approx.
7'-7". Rear yard setback would be 3'-2" from property line.

Describe how the requested variance will not alter the character of the larger neighborhood or
impact adjacent properties:
The requested area variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood. The
addition and development of this site will match surrounding existing industrial
buildings. Adjacent properties are currently developed to over 50% and most of the
industrial buildings currently do not meet the setback requirements. The addition
will encroach towards property lines that are adjacent to other industrial properties,
including the adjacent property we currently own to the west (3T Simonds).




To ensure appropriate and timely review of the application, please provide the following additional
documentation in support of the application. Failure to provide all of the applicable materials listed below may

result in a delay in scheduling the application for review by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

\/ $150 application fee (cash or checks payable to the City of Lockport)
Detailed site plan (10 copies)

i Photographs of existing conditions

Property survey (10 copies)

. I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND 1 FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT
INTENTIONALLY PROVIDING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION IS GROUNDS FOR
IMMEDIATE DENIAL OF MY APPLICATION.

FURTHERMORE, ] UNDERSTAND THAT I (OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE) MUST BE

Signature (Applicant) Date

IF APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR SUBJECT PARCEL:

1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AFFIRM THAT I AM THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR THE SUBJECT
PARCEL AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION, FURTHERMORE, [ AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUEST
BY THE APPLICANT AND AUTHORIZE SAID APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE INTEREST OF THE
OWNER (S) IN FURTHERANCE OF THE REQUEST.

O/ T 625

7 Signature (Owner) Date

Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Appeals are generally held on the 4 Tuesday of every month. The
meetings are held at 5:00 P.M. in the Common Council chambers on the first floor of City Hall. Applicants will
receive a reminder notice in the mail prior to the meeting.

Pursuant to Section §190-188(d) of the City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance, property owners within a 200’
radius will be notified of the intent of the applicant and given an opportunity to speak for or against the
application.



SITE PLAN

Feet  Inches NOTE: 1)THIS SURVEY IS NULL AND VOID WITH AN AFFIDAVIT OF NO CHANGE
0.08 ~ 1 inch 2)THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFTT OF
017 — 27 AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY STATE
025 - 3 OF FACTS THAT MAY BE REVEALED BY AN EXAMINATION
033 - 4 OF SUCH

042 - 5

050 — 6

058 - 7"

067 — 8

075 - 9"

0.83 - 10°

092 - 117

100 - 12"

SOUTHERLY LINE OF
st \

20,00 s OB

LOCATION: CITY OF LOCKPORT MAP COVER: 214, NOW FILED BOOK 10 PAGE 969 JOB NO.-
COUNTY OF NIAGARA, STATE OF NEW YORK SUBLOT(S): 13, BLOCK "6" 20-7191
PART OF LOT 58 & 59, TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 7 DATE: _ OCTOBER 28, 2020 | SCALE: 17=20" DRAWN BY:

REVISIONS: J. HARTWELL
STEVE A. CARVER PLS CHECKED BY:
. ) S. CARVER
I_AND SURVEY SERV'CES Unauthorized ateration or aidiin to any survey, drowing. | Copyright Sleve A Carver PLS, il rights resened. No partian of Lhis
965 RUIE ROAD, NORTH TONAWANDA NY 14120 e a4 by o s st
TEL. 716-525-1250 FAX 716—525—1275 vl cpi fram the g of 5 vy op maked | i vy s a eprt o the fdogs i th i o 5 ok o
CELL 716-361-2939 EMAIL CARVERSURVEYGGMAILCOM | mmne oo ot o ety o 00 | e erey b et vt vt n ofes oo e




suﬂ.\nil

Feet  Inches NOTE: 1)THIS SURVEY IS NULL AND VOID WITH AN AFFIDAVIT OF NO CHANGE
0.08 — 1 inch 2)THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF
017 - 27 AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY STATE
025 — 37 QF FACTS THAT MAY BE REVEALED BY AN EXAMINATION
033 — 4 OF SUCH
042 - 5
0.50 — 6"
058 - 7"
067 — 8"
075 - 9"
083 — 10"
092 - 11"
1.00 — 12"
oo EET
SIMONDS (&) STR
390.12° TO EASTERLY LINE
OF CROSBY STREET SOUTHERLY LINE OF"\
F
LOCATION: CITY OF LOCKPORT MAP COVER: 214, NOW FILED BOOK 10 PAGE 969 JOB NO.:
COUNTY OF NIAGARA, STATE OF NEW YORK SUBLOT(S): 13, BLOCK "8" 20-7191
PART OF LOT 58 & 59, TOWNSHIP 14, RANGE 7 DATE: OCTOBER 28, 2020 SCALE: 1"=20" DRAWN BY:
REVISIONS: J. HARTWELL
STEVE A. CARVER PLS CHECKED SY:
° : S. CARVER

LAND SURVEY SERVICES Unothrized aferllon or il Lo any suvey, drovg

965 RUIE ROAD, NORTH TONAWANDA NY 14120 T ot o cn

TEL. 716—525-1250 FAX 716—525-1275 Orly capies from the arignal of this eurvey map morked

ith ignol of Lhe lond s @mbossed ond
CELL 716-361-2939 EMAIL CARVERSURVEY@GMAIL.COM | Somore 0t o cribact o o i tos o

Copyright  Steve A, Carver PLS, dil rights reserved. No portion of this
drowing may be reproduced, stored or lronsmitled by ey mesns without
prior willen permission of lhe surveyar.

This survey i a reperl ol the findings n the fild and is ol a
quoantee of Tille

This survey is null ond woid with on affidavil of no change.




S.M. Pynn A Sons Inc
21 Simonds Sireet

Lockpod, NY 14084
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1600 Liberty Building, 424 Main Street, Buffalo, New York 14202
Ru p p P P 716.854.3400 ¢ www.RuppPfalzgraf.com

MARGARET J. DRZEWIECKI

Pfa I Zg rafLLC drzewiecki@RuppPfalzgraf.com

People at law
February 7, 2025

Via E-Mail and Hand Delivery

City of Lockport Zoning Board of Appeals
One Locks Plaza

Lockport, New York 14094
jdool@lockportny.gov

ATTN: Jason Dool, Chief Building Inspector

Re:  Application Requesting Extension of Variance (Case No. 2319)
and/or Variance at 18 Hill Street, Lockport, NY 14094
Our File No.: 13103.38935

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of Karla Bow (the “Applicant”), we are submitting this Letter of Intent and the enclosed
documentation in furtherance of seeking an extension of a variance pursuant to City of Lockport
Zoning Code § 190-190(E)(2); or in the alternative, a lot width variance for the property known as
18 Hill Street, Lockport, New York 14094 (the “Property™).

Exhibits

The documentation being submitted with this Letter of Intent consists of the following:

Exhibit “A” — Variance Extension Request dated January 10, 2025
Exhibit “B” — City of Lockport Variance Application Form
Exhibit “C” — Site Plan

Exhibit “D” — Survey

Exhibit “E” — Photos of Existing Conditions

Exhibit “F” — Variance Approval Resolution (Case No. 2319)

*The Variance Application fee is enclosed with the original copies of this Letter of Intent.

Buffalo | Wiliamsville | Rochester | Saratoga Springs | Jamestown
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Requestor:

Requestor’s
Counsel:

Project
Location:

Landowner:

Zoning District:

I. PROJECT DETAILS

Karla Bow
18 Hill Street
Lockport, New York 14094

Margaret J. Drzewiecki, Esq.

Rupp Pfalzgraf LLC

Buffalo, New York 14202

Tel: 716-854-3400

Email: Drzewiecki@RuppPfalzgraf.com

18 Hill Street
Lockport, New York 14094

Karla Bow

R-2 Residential
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I1. VARIANCE REQUEST FOR PROPERTY

A. Variance Extension Request

The Property is zoned R-2 Residential and requires a minimum lot width of 70°. The Property has
a deficient lot width of 54°, and thus, requires an area variance pursuant to City of Lockport Zoning
Code (“Code”) § 190-190.

Previously, this Board granted Ms. Bow’s variance application (Case No. 2319) on April 23, 2024,
with an expiration date of January 23, 2025. See Variance Approval Resolution, attached hereto
as Exhibit “F.”

We are now requesting an extension for the previously granted Property variance pursuant to Code
§ 190-190(E)(2) for an additional six months. See also Extension Request, dated January 10, 2025,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” Section 190-190(E)(2) states in relevant part:

The Board of Appeals may, for good cause shown, either before or
after the expiration or such time limit, extend the time limit, in which
case the variance shall be revived for the time specified.

This extension is needed to acquire the necessary permits to perform work at the Property, perform
and complete said work, and enable City of Lockport Planning Board review and approval of the
subdivision pursuant to Code § 162-3. Ms. Bow was previously delayed from continuing with
work on the Property due to personal health issues. She is now available to resume coordinating
and overseeing the required work at the Property and our firm has been retained to facilitate all
other necessary permits and approvals.

B. Variance Application
Alternatively, should this Board decide that review of a new variance application is necessary, the
appropriate materials have been submitted for the Board’s consideration. See City of Lockport
Variance Application Form, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”; Site Plan, attached hereto as
Exhibit “C”; Survey, attached hereto as Exhibit “D”; and Photos of Existing Conditions, attached
hereto as Exhibit “E.”

Our responses to the required considerations for an area variance, noted in Exhibit “B.” are below.

Brief History of Property

The Property is a proposed subdivided portion of 20 Hill Street. The existing structure at the Property
was previously known as Kearns Print Shop, and the Applicant seeks to convert the once commercial
structure into a single-family residence.
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Description of Proposed Action

The Applicant seeks to convert the existing commercial structure into a single-family residence located
on its own individual parcel. Accordingly, the Applicant is simultaneously seeking Planning Board
approval for subdivision of 18 Hill Street pursuant to Code § 162-3.

A lot width variance is required for subdivision approval. The Property provides a lot width of 54°,
which is only 16’ deficient from the minimum 70’ required.

Variance Standards

The ZBA'’s findings of fact required by Code § 190-190(D)(2) are provided below in italics along with
our response thereto.

(a) That because of special circumstances, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship
applicable particularly to subject property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance is found to deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification.

RESPONSE: Due to the topography at the Property, the Property proposes a frontage of 54” which
necessitates a variance of merely 16’ from the required lot width under the Code. The topography
at the Project inhibits the Applicant from achieving the benefit through any other means.

(b) That such conditions have been imposed upon the issuance of the variance as will ensure
that the variance thereby authorized does not cowstitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the provisions of this chapter.

RESPONSE: The variance is not substantial as it only seeks a deviance of 16 from the Code-
required 70 lot width. The variance will enable the subdivision of the Property and subsequent
conversion of the pre-existing nonconforming structure into a residential use.

(¢) That the granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property and improvements in the zone and vicinity in which the property is
located.

RESPONSE: The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare, the Property,
or the surrounding neighborhood. In fact, the variance will enable the proposed subdivision of the
Property and facilitate the conversion of the existing non-conforming structure into a single-family
home. The minor deviance of 16> for the proposed lot width will not be noticeable to the
surrounding properties. Additionally, once the conversion is completed, the single-family home
will no longer be a vacant commercial structure and will enhance the surrounding neighborhood.
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(d) That the granting of such variance will not be contrary to the objectives of this chapter nor
to any Master Plan of the City.

RESPONSE: The variance is consistent with the Code’s and City of Lockport Comprehensive
Plan’s (“Plan”) objectives. The Plan notes that the City’s “residential areas are among its greatest
assets.” The variance seeks to contribute to the vibrancy of the existing residential area by
facilitating the approvals necessary to create a newly renovated residential home at the Property.
The proposed residence at the Property is permitted as-of right in the R-2 Residential District and
the variance will enable the subdivision of the Property. Use of the Property as a residential home
seeks to fulfill the Plan’s goal of preserving the residential integrity of the City’s neighborhoods
by maintaining the existence of single-family homes.

Description of Hardship

The current zoning permits residential use of the Property. However, the existing structure at the
Property is a pre-existing nonconforming structure that was previously used for commercial
purposes. This variance seeks to permit a deficient lot width so that the Property may be
subdivided with the existing structure converted into a single-family home.

Converting the existing structure into a single-family home will not alter the character of the

surrounding neighborhood nor adversely impact adjacent properties. Instead, as previously
discussed, the proposed single-family home will enhance the existing neighborhood.

1. CONCLUSION

The requested variance is essential to facilitate the Planning Board’s subdivision approval for the
Project and related conversion of the existing structure at the Property into a single-family home.
Please feel free to contact me at 716-854-3400 or via email at Drzewiecki@RuppPfalzgraf.com if
you have any questions regarding this Letter of Intent, the enclosed project documentation, or the
proposed Project.

Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to moving forward with the next steps in
collaboration with the City of Lockport.

Sincerely,

Margaret J. Drzewiecki
Enclosure

cc: Corporation Counsel (via hand delivery)
Megan Brewer (via email)
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MARGARET J. DRZEWIECKI
pfa I Zg ra fLLC drzewiecki@RuppPfalzgraf.com

People at law*
January 10, 2025

Via E-Mail and Regular Mail

City of Lockport Zoning Board of Appeals
One Locks Plaza

Lockport, New York 14094
jdool@lockportny.gov

ATTN: Jason Dool, Chief Building Inspector

Re:  Request for Extension of Variance at 20 Hill Street,
Lockport, NY 14094 (Case No. 2319)
Our File No.: 13103.38935

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Our firm represents Ms. Karla Bow, the property owner of 20 Hill Street, Lockport,
New York 14094 (the “Property””). Ms. Bow submitted a variance application for review by the
City of Lockport Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) to permit a deficient lot width resulting from
the subdivision of the Property into two residential parcels.

The ZBA granted Ms. Bow’s variance application (Case No. 2319) on
April 23, 2024, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The variance approval required Ms. Bow
to convert the existing non-residential building at the Property into a single-family home within
nine months of the granting of the variance. As a result, the variance approval expires on
January 23, 2025.!

On behalf of Ms. Bow, we are submitting this letter as a formal request to extend
the time limit for the Property variance pursuant to City of Lockport Zoning Code § 190-190(E)(2)
for an additional six months. Section 190-190(E)(2) states in relevant part:

The Board of Appeals may, for good cause shown, either before or
after the expiration or such time limit, extend the time limit, in which
case the variance shall be revived for the time specified.

| Please note that we are in receipt of a letter dated November 4, 2024 from the City of Lockport Building Inspection
Department, attached hereto as Exhibit B, which incorrectly notes the variance deadline as December 23, 2024,

Buffalo | Wiliamsville | Rochester | Saratoga Springs | Jamestown

www.RuppPfalzgraf.com
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The requested extension would set the new deadline to convert the existing building into a single-
family home as July 23, 2025.

This extension is needed to acquire the necessary permits to perform work at the
Property, perform and complete said work, and enable City of Lockport Planning Board review
and approval of the subdivision pursuant to City of Lockport Code § 162-3. Ms. Bow was
previously delayed from continuing with work on the Property due to personal health issues. She
is now available to resume coordinating and overseeing the required work at the Property and our
firm has been retained to facilitate all other necessary permits and approvals.

Therefore, we respectfully request an extension of the ZBA’s variance approval to
July 23, 2025. To the extent necessary, we request placement on the upcoming ZBA agenda on
January 28, 2025 to discuss this request in more detail. Please feel free to contact me at
716-854-3400, ext. 255, or via email at drzewiecki@rupppfalzgraf.com if you have any questions
regarding this request.

Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to moving forward with
next steps in collaboration with the City of Lockport.

Sincerely,

Margaret J. Dizewiecki

Enclosure

cc: Megan Brewer {mbrewer@lockportny.gov}
{via email only}

Client {via email only}



EXHIBIT A



el

RECEIVED.AY 02 £

ACTION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
Case No. 2319

Date Mailed: April 24, 2024

At a meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held April 23, 2024, your Case No. 2319
was considered. The following resolution was adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE ZOING BOARD OF APPEALS, of the City.of I.,ockport,
New York, after having fully considered following lawful hearing, the application of

Karla Bow to subdivide the lot into two parcels located at 20 Hill Str e

York situated in an R-2 Zone.

AND IT APPEARING, the conversion of the building into a single-family home be
completed within nine months of the granting of variance,

WHEREAS, benefit cannot be achieved by other means feasible to the applicant, and
WHEREAS, there will be no change to the character of the neighborhood, and

WHEREAS, request is not substantial, and

WHEREAS, there will be no adverse physical or environmental effect, and
WHEREAS, alleged difficulty is not self-created, and
WHEREAS, premises shall be kept in a neat, clean, and orderly condition.

THEREFORE, it is the decision of the Board that the request of the Appeal, Case No.
2319 as set out and described above, be and it hereby is GRANTED and the Building
Inspector is authorized and directed to issue the Building Permit and Certificate of
Occupancy and Use subject to the requirements of Building, Plumbing and Electrical
Codes or any other applicable codes, laws or ordinances and further that as a precedent to
the granting of this request, the applicant shall file in writing within thirty (30) days after
the granting of this request, as acceptance of the conditions of this variance.

Any _'varia{lc‘:e, exception or special permit granted by the Board of Appeals, must
be accepted in writing by the Grantee within thirty (30) days and exercised within six (6)
months, or other time as specified by the Board of Appeals.




Respectfully yours,

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Brewer
ecretary
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| HEREBY AGREE TO ACCEPT THE ABOVE GRANTED VARIANCE AND
RESTRICTIONS.

f_#{lsoLz‘/ A W

Date_ . — ... W .___,__'_-_. a _App_ﬂllam_. e e NS S

THIS IS A VARIANCE FROM THE 7ZONING ORDIANCE ONLY
A BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY
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Building Inspection Department

Jason Dool Lockport Municipal Building
Chief Building Inspector One Locks Plaza

November 4, 2024

Karla Bow
20 Hill Street
Lockport, NY 14094

Re: Varance Case No. 2319

To whom it may concern:

Recently it has been brought to the Building Inspection Department’s attention that
you have listed your property locally know as 20 Hill Street, Lockport, New York for
sale. On April 23, 2024 variance Case No. 2319 was granted to you to subdivide your
property. The variance was granted with the stipulation that the “print shop” building was
to be converted into a single family home within nine months.

The deadline to complete the conversion and subdivision is December 23, 2024. If you
fail to complete the project by the deadline you will not be able to subdivide the property
and both building will have to remain on the same parcel.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the Building
Inspection Department at 716-439-6754.

Si

Jason Dool
Chief Building Inspector




CITY OF LOCKPORT, NEW YORK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

X  AREA VARIANCE USE VARIANCE

It is the responsibility of the applicant to complete this form in its entirety, including all required
attachments, and as precisely as possible. Failure to submit a complete application may result in a delay in
being placed on a Zoning Board of Appeals agenda or a delayed decision from the Zoning Board.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 18 Hill Street, Lockport, New York 14094

NAME: Karla Bow ADDRESS: 18 Hill Street
PHONE: (716)444-1028 Lockport  NY 14094
CITY STATE ZIP
FAX: E-MAIL: lockportrealtor@gmail.com
OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: Same as above ADDRESS:
PHONE:
CITY STATE ZIP
FAX: E-MAIL:

RELATIONSHIP OF APPLICANT TO PROPERTY:

CONTRACT PURCHASER L CONTRACTOR X OTHER
Owner
ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER o LESSEE
OFFICE USE ONLY
RECEIVED BY: DATE.TIME RECEIVED:
FEE AMOUNT: CHECK/MONEY ORDER#:
ZONING: FEE TRANSMITTAL DATE:
AGENDA DATE: DEADLINE DATE:

COUNTY TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:




BR_[BFJHIS’IT\QRY OF PROPERIT :'_-"| (historic use of property, ownership history, etc.)

Please see Letter of Intent ("LOI1").

DE}SGRIEIIﬁNGF__;,SJEQ:AGﬂQI}I (include specific use proposed, hours, # of employees, etc.)
Please see LOI.
VARIANCE STANDARDS (USE VARIANCE)

Applications for use variances must be based on alleviating a clearly demonstrable hardship, as opposed to a
special privilege of convenience sought by the owner. Furthermore, the hardship must be peculiar to the land or
building and must not generally apply to land throughout the neighborhood. An example of a property that may
potentially have a case for a used variance is a corner store in a predominantly residential neighborhood. If the
building has large plate glass windows, a parking lot and loading docks in the rear, it would be extremely costly
to convert the building to residential uses to comply with existing zoning regulations.

VARTANCE STANDARDS (AREA VARIANCE)

Applications for area variances must be based on some extraordinary topographic condition or other physical
condition inherent in the parcel (for example: exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area). This
condition must prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the land and/or building. One example of special
condition: A utility right-of-way cutting through the rear half of several properties within a larger neighborhood
limiting the buildable area of those properties, thereby requiring variances for rear and side yard setbacks for
those particular property owners to construct new garages or sheds.

DESCRIPTION OF HARDSHIP (describe the features or conditions of the property that restrict

reasonable use of the property under current zoning regulations)

Please see LOI.

Describe how the requested variance will not alter the character of the larger neighborhood or
impact adjacent properties:
Please see LOI.




To ensure appropriate and timely review of the application, please provide the following additi_onal
documentation in support of the application. Failure to pravide all of the applicable materials listed below may

result in a delay in scheduling the application for review by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

_x_ $150 application fee (cash or checks payable to the City of Lockport)
_x_ Detailed site plan (10 copies)

_x_ Photographs of existing conditions

_x_ Property survey (10 copies)

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT
INTENTIONALLY PROVIDING FALSE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION IS GROUNDS FOR
IMMEDIATE DENIAL OF MY APPLICATION.

FURTHERMORE, | UNDERSTAND THAT I (OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE) MUST BE
PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO REPRESENT THE APPLICATION AND RESOND TO ANY

QUESTIONS FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMBERS.

Hhwsbs. Baw— 2/1/285

Signature (Applicant) Date

IF APPLICANT IS NOT THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR SUBJECT PARCEL:

1, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY AFFIRM THAT I AM THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR THE SUBJECT
PARCEL AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION. FURTHERMORE, I AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUEST
BY THE APPLICANT AND AUTHORIZE SAID APPLICANT TO REPRESENT THE INTEREST OF THE
OWNER (S) IN FURTHERANCE OF THE REQUEST.

"Signature (Owner) " Date

Regular meetings of the Zoning Board of Appeals are generally held on the 4% Tuesday of every month. The
meetings are held at 5:00 P.M. in the Common Council chambers on the first floor of City Hall. Applicants will
receive a reminder notice in the mail prior to the meeting.

Pursuant to Section §190-188(d) of the City of Lockport Zoning Ordinance, property owners within a 200°
radius will be notified of the intent of the applicant and given an opportunity to speak for or against the
application,






Authentisign ID: B1A58A5A-7BE5-EF11-88F8-002248264582

SITE/FLOOR PLAN
Re: 18 Hill St (zoned R2)
Prepared by: Karla Bow, Owner
For: Proposed conversion to SFR (Non-structural)

PHASE I — EXTERIOR (***COMPLETED***)

Install new fencing along entire southerly property line.
Install new blacktop driveway along easterly property line of house.

Licensed electrician to perform electrical inspection and Nyseg turn power on.

PHASE II — INTERIOR
Contractor to install 27 layer of subfloor over existing for leveling purposes.

Licensed and insured general contractor to frame in non-load bearing walls for
bathroom, kitchen, closets, and bedroom per floor plan.

Contractor to re-frame 1 kitchen and 2 bedroom windows to decrease opening and
install 3 new windows.

Licensed and insured plumber to “rough plumb” bathroom, laundry, and kitchen as
needed.

Electrician to install wiring for dryer, outlets, lighting, and mini-split
heating/cooling units as needed.

PHASE III - INTERIOR

General contractor to paint, install drywall, kitchen cabinets, and interior doors.*
Plumber or contractor to install shower, toilet, sinks, and dishwasher.*

General contractor to install lighting, flooring, final trim work, and appliances.

Authenti)c

( gf{wfa/ (@ ow 02/07/25

Karla Bow, Property Owner

*Please see attached drawings for specific floor plans and renderings.
Page 1 of 4
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ACTION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, LOCKPORT, NEW YORK

Date Mailed: April 24, 2024 Case No. 2319

At a meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals held April 23, 2024, your Case No. 2319
was considered. The following resolution was adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE ZOING BOARD OF APPEALS, of the City of Lockport,
owing lawful hearing, the application of

New York, after having fully considered foll
Karla Bow to subdivide the lot into two parcels located a 0 Hill Street, Loc

York situated in an R-2 Zone.

AND IT APPEARING, the conversion of the building into 2 single-family home be
completed within nine months of the granting of variance,

WHEREAS, benefit cannot be achieved by other means feasible to the applicant, and

WHEREAS, there will be no change to the character of the neighborhood, and

WHEREAS, request is not substantial, and

WHEREAS, there will be no adverse physical or environmental effect, and

WHEREAS, alleged difficulty is not self-created, and
WHEREAS, premises shall be kept in a neat, clean, and orderly condition.

THEREFORE, it is the decision of the Board that the request of the Appeal, Case No.
2319 as set out and described above, be and it hereby is GRANTED and the Building
Inspector is authorized and directed to issue the Building Permit and Certificate of
Occupancy and Use subject to the requirements of Building, Plumbing and Electrical
Codes or any other applicable codes, laws or ordinances and further that as a precedent to
the granting of this request, the applicant shall file in writing within thirty (30) days after
the granting of this request, as acceptance of the conditions of this variance.

Any .Variapge, exception or special permit granted by the Board of Appeals, must
be accepted in writing by the Grantee within thirty (30) days and exercised within six (6)
months, or other time as specified by the Board of Appeals.




Respectfully yours,

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ecretary

MMMMWWRETMW

TING OF YOURy
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1 HEREBY AGREE TO
RESTRICTIONS.

4/30/2 Splba ﬁw/

ACCEPT THE ABOVE GRANTED VARIANCE AND

Date .. - ...  Appellante e

THIS IS A VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING ORDIANCE ONLY
A BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY
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